

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

SC-91741

RICKY GURLEY,

Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI BOARD OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR EXAMINERS, et. al.,

Respondents.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
The Honorable Paul Wilson, Judge**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**KEVIN HALL
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48763**

**Supreme Court Building
207 West High St.
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-1444
Facsimile: (573) 751-5660**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Gurley’s numerous hypothetical challenges to the definition of private investigator business do not support an application of the overbreadth doctrine and fail as a matter of law. (Responds to Appellant’s Points I through IX)..... 10

A. Read as a Whole, the Board Statute Supports the Constitutionality of the Term private investigator business. 10

B. Gurley’s Overbreadth Challenge Fails...... 18

1. The standard for invalidating laws under the overbreadth doctrine has not been met. 18

2. The licensing scheme created by the Legislature enables this Court to construe the private investigator law to avoid constitutional problems.... 22

C. To the Extent the Private Investigator Law Directly Restricts Speech, Those Provisions Survive Intermediate Scrutiny and Are Not Unconstitutional...... 23

II. Gurley was afforded the due process he was entitled to as an applicant for licensure and his property rights were not deprived. (Responds to Appellant’s Point X)...... 25

A. Gurley’s Due Process Point Is Moot. 26

**B. The Private Investigator Law and the Board Did Not Violate Any Due
Process Rights..... 27**

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Accountant’s Society of Virginia v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4 th Cir. 1988)	17, 21
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	22
<i>Cannon v. Cannon</i> , 280 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2009)	30
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	22
<i>F.R. v. St. Charles County Sheriff’s Dept.</i> , 301 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. banc 2010)	9
<i>Howard v. City of Kansas City</i> , 332 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. banc 2011)	15
<i>In re Brasch</i> , 332 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. banc 2011)	9
<i>In re Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s Revision to General Exchange Tariff</i> , 18 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	26
<i>Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011).....	9, 16, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>King v. Div. of Employment Security</i> , 964 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....	9, 29
<i>Locke v. Shore</i> , 634 F.3d 1185 (11 th Cir. 2011)	17, 19, 21
<i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	17, 21
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	20

Miller Nationwide Real Estate Corp. v. Sikeston Motel Corp., 418 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1967) 16

Missouri Libertarian Party v. Conger, 88 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 25

Missouri Real Estate Commission v. Rayford, 307 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .28

Murphy v. Caron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 9

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1982) 26

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 17

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)..... 22

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association, 436 U.S. 447 (1978) 17, 21

Peppermint Lounge, Inc. v. Wright, 498 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1973)..... 28, 30

Pinzino v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, 334 S.W.2d 20, 1.c. 27 (Mo. banc 1940) 28

Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon, 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 9

Schware v. Board of Bar Examiners, 353 U.S. 232 (1957) 17

State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 16

State ex rel. Garrett v. Randall, 527 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. banc 1975)..... 27, 28

State v. Shaw, 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 9, 10, 12

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945) 17

U. S. v. Stevens, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 19, 20

Underhill Associates, Inc. v. Bradshaw, 674 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1982) 17, 21

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748
 (1976)..... 23

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 18, 19, 22

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King, 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)..... 9, 10, 22

Statutes

§ 324.1100. 11, 12, 13, 15, 25

§ 324.1102 6

§ 324.1104 6, 7, 12, 15

§ 324.1106 13, 14, 15

§ 324.1108 6, 14

§ 324.1110. 15

§ 324.1134. 27

§ 621.045. 27

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 8 of the Missouri Constitution..... 25

Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution..... 9
